YouGov Survey: School Transportation You

Sample

1117 U.S. Adult Citizens

Conducted March 5 - 11, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Which type of school did you attend for most of the following?

Private
non- Private
Public religious religious Home
school school school school
Elementary School 81% 4% 14% 1%
Middle School 82% 4% 12% 1%
High School 86% 4% 7% 2%

No school
0%
0%

1 O/O

2. Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from elementary school? Select all that apply.

RidiNg in @ Carpo0l . ... 4%
Being driven by a household member ........ ... . 31%
Riding @ SChOOI DUS ... o 43%
Riding on public transportation ... 7%
ValKiNg e s 49%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter ........... 7%
L0 13T 1%
N O SUNE ot e e 1%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ........................... ... 1%

3. Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from elementary school?

RIidiNg in @ Carpo0l .. ... 1%
Being driven by a household member ........ ... 19%
Riding @ SChOOI DUS ... e e 35%
Riding on public transportation ... 3%
ValKiNg . 37%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter ... 1%
ONr e 0%
Ot SUNE o e 2%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ............................... 1%



YouGov Survey: School Transportation You

4. Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from middle school? Select all that apply.

Riding in @ carpool . ... . 4%
Being driven by a household member ... ... .. . 23%
Riding a school bus ... .. . 45%
Riding on public transportation ... 7%
ValKiNg . e 38%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter ........ ..o 5%
O T 1%
Ot SUNE e e e e 1%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ............................... 2%

5. Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from middle school?

Riding in @ carpool .. ... ... 2%
Being driven by a household member ... ... .. . 15%
Riding @ sChool bUS .. ... .o 40%
Riding on public transportation ......... ... e 4%
W alKINg et e 31%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter ......... ... 3%
L0 11T 0%
Ot SUNE e e e 3%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ............................... 2%

6. Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from high school? Select all that apply.

DrIVING YOUISEIf . e 30%
Riding in @ Carpo0l ... ... 5%
Being driven by a household member ... ... e 23%
Riding @ SChoOl bUS .. ... 40%
Riding on public transportation ........ ... 12%
ValKiNg . e 30%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter .......... . 4%
O BT 2%
N Ot SUME e e e 1%

Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ..., 2%
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7. Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from high school?

DrIVING YOUISEIf o e 20%
Riding in @ carpool .. ... ... 2%
Being driven by a household member ......... ... . 9%
Riding @ sChool bUSs . ... .. o 31%
Riding on public transportation ......... ... e 9%
Al KINg e e 21%
Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter ......... ... 2%
ONr 1%
Ot SUNE et e 2%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ...........................o... 2%

8. When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of
transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school

Felt

Loved it Liked it neutral Disliked it Hated it Not sure
Driving yourself 71% 20% 7% 0% 0% 1%
Riding in a carpool 22% 44% 17% 11% 3% 3%
Being driven by a
household member 28% 38% 28% 5% 1% 1%
Riding a school bus 9% 25% 29% 23% 13% 1%
Riding on public
transportation 12% 37% 28% 14% 8% 0%
Walking 22% 33% 32% 7% 5% 1%
Riding a bike, skateboard,
or scooter 27% 44% 23% 1% 2% 4%

9. Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or
drop you off at elementary school?

D (== 62%
N O ottt e 32%
1N o) 15 4%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ................... ... oot 1%

10. Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or
drop you off at middle school?

YOS ot e e e e 63%
o 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e i 6%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ............................... 2%
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11. Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or
drop you off at high school?

YOS it e e aa 63%
N O ettt e 28%
N O SUNE ot 6%
Not asked - Attended home school or did not attend school ................. ... ... ... .. 2%
Interviewing Dates March 5 - 11, 2024
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.061 to 6.604, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.95.
Number of respondents 1117
Margin of error =+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 74 questions not reported.
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Type of School Attended — Elementary School
Which type of school did you attend for most of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Public school 81% 81% 82% 75% 84% 86% 77% 82% 73% 85% *
Private non-religious
school 4% 3% 4% 10% 3% 2% 2% 2% 11% 3% *
Private religious school 14% 15% 13% 10% 13% 12% 21% 15% 15% 11% *
Home school 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% *
No school 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (470) (646) (121) (208) (465) (322) (762) (120) (147) (87)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Public school 81% 79% 83% 82% 78% 83% 86% 78% 80% 75% 81% 86% 79%
Private non-religious
school 4% % 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 5%
Private religious school 14% 12% 13% 16% 15% 15% 11% 17% 14% 20% 17% 9% 14%
Home school 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
No school 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,116)  (407)  (389)  (320)  (430) (387)  (442) (331) (220) (198) (237) (428)  (253)
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1B. Type of School Attended — Middle School
Which type of school did you attend for most of the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Public school 82% 83% 82% 71% 86% 87% 82% 83% 78% 82% *
Private non-religious
school 4% 5% 3% 14% 2% 1% 2% 3% 14% 4% *
Private religious school 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 14% 12% 8% 11% *
Home school 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% *
No school 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (468) (643) (121) (207) (464) (319) (758) (120) (146) (87)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Public school 82% 80% 85% 82% 81% 84% 85% 81% 81% 78% 84% 85% 80%
Private non-religious
school 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 1% 3% %
Private religious school 12% 13% 9% 14% 12% 13% 10% 14% 11% 14% 14% 9% 11%
Home school 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
No school 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (408)  (387) (318)  (428)  (385) (441) (329) (219) (197) (234) (427)  (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Type of School Attended — High School
Which type of school did you attend for most of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Public school 86% 85% 87% 76% 87% 91% 87% 87% 79% 88% *
Private non-religious

school 4% 5% 4% 12% 4% 1% 2% 2% 15% 2% *
Private religious school 7% 7% % 5% 6% % 10% 8% 4% 7% *
Home school 2% 2% 2% % 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% *
No school 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (469) (646) (121) (206) (465) (323) (763) (120) (145) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Public school 86% 83% 87% 89% 84% 88% 89% 85% 84% 84% 91% 87% 82%
Private non-religious

school 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 6% 1% 3% 8%
Private religious school 7% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% 9% 9% 9% % 5% 9%
Home school 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
No school 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,115) (408) (388) (319) (430) (388) (441) (331) (220) (199) (237) (426) (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Elementary School Transportation
Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from elementary school? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Riding in a carpool 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 3% 7% 7% *
Being driven by a

household member 31% 31% 31% 47% 42% 24% 16% 27% 35% 46% *
Riding a school bus 43% 44% 43% 42% 48% 46% 36% 46% 40% 36% *
Riding on public

transportation 7% 8% 6% 9% 13% 3% 5% 5% 12% 12% *
Walking 49% 49% 48% 34% 38% 53% 66% 48% 47% 49% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 7% 11% 3% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% *
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (470) (646) (121) (208) (465) (322) (762) (120) (147) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding in a carpool 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Being driven by a

household member 31% 28% 34% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 35% 25% 28% 32% 37%
Riding a school bus 43% 42% 44% 44% 42% 43% 46% 41% 47% 41% 47% 48% 34%
Riding on public

transportation 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 10%
Walking 49% 53% 46% 47% 54% 52% 45% 52% 48% 58% 52% 38% 56%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 3% 8% 5% 11%
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%

Not asked - Attended

home school or did not
attend school 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%

Unweighted N (1,116)  (407)  (389) (320)  (430) (387)  (442) (331) (220) (198) (237) (428)  (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Most-Used Elementary School Transportation
Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from elementary school?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Riding in a carpool 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *
Being driven by a

household member 19% 18% 20% 28% 31% 12% 8% 16% 22% 31% *
Riding a school bus 35% 35% 35% 33% 38% 40% 28% 3% 33% 29% *
Riding on public

transportation 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% *
Walking 3% 38% 37% 24% 21% 44% 57% 39% 33% 35% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% *
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Not sure 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (469) (645) (121) (208) (464) (321) (760) (120) (147) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Riding in a carpool 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Being driven by a

household member 19% 18% 22% 17% 18% 19% 17% 23% 18% 16% 17% 20% 22%
Riding a school bus 35% 33% 34% 39% 34% 36% 38% 33% 36% 31% 3% 41% 28%
Riding on public

transportation 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Walking 37% 41% 35% 35% 40% 40% 36% 37% 38% 50% 40% 29% 39%
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%

Not asked - Attended

home school or did not
attend school 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%

Totals 99%  100%  99%  99%  101%  102%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98%  101%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (407) (388) (319) (430)  (386) (441) (330) (220) (198) (237) (427)  (252)
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4. Middle School Transportation
Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from middle school? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Riding in a carpool 4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 1% 3% 7% 5% *
Being driven by a

household member 23% 22% 24% 42% 28% 15% 12% 22% 21% 29% *
Riding a school bus 45% 43% 47% 40% 45% 55% 36% 50% 40% 28% *
Riding on public

transportation 7% 6% % % 14% 3% 5% 6% 14% 5% *
Walking 38% 40% 36% 30% 33% 37% 52% 35% 43% 45% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 5% 8% 3% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 2% 3% *
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% *
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 5% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (468) (643) (121) (207) (464) (319) (758) (120) (146) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding in a carpool 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 4%
Being driven by a

household member 23% 23% 23% 23% 18% 23% 19% 21% 25% 13% 19% 28% 26%
Riding a school bus 45% 43% 47% 46% 44% 43% 51% 46% 44% 47% 49% 49% 34%
Riding on public

transportation 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7%
Walking 38% 41% 36% 37% 42% 38% 36% 40% 38% 49% 35% 31% 45%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 9%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%

Not asked - Attended
home school or did not
attend school 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%

Unweighted N (1,111)  (408)  (387) (318)  (428)  (385) (441) (329) (219) (197) (234) (427)  (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Most-Used Middle School Transportation
Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from middle school?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Riding in a carpool 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% *
Being driven by a

household member 15% 15% 16% 29% 22% 7% 7% 14% 13% 27% *
Riding a school bus 40% 38% 43% 30% 38% 52% 34% 45% 34% 25% *
Riding on public

transportation 4% 2% 7% 4% 10% 2% 3% 4% 8% 3% *
Walking 31% 34% 28% 18% 23% 32% 49% 28% 35% 37% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% *
Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% *
Not sure 3% 5% 1% % 4% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (468) (642) (121) (206) (464) (319) (758) (119) (146) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding in a carpool 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Being driven by a

household member 15% 15% 14% 17% 13% 17% 13% 16% 16% 10% 13% 19% 16%
Riding a school bus 40% 39% 41% 41% 40% 40% 45% 41% 3% 41% 47% 44% 28%
Riding on public

transportation 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Walking 31% 31% 31% 30% 33% 33% 31% 30% 32% 40% 29% 24% 37%
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 2% 4% 1% 4%
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,110) (406) (386) (318) (428) (385) (441) (328) (219) (197) (234) (426) (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
6. High School Transportation
Which methods of transportation did you regularly take to and from high school? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Driving yourself 30% 33% 27% 20% 32% 37% 25% 34% 16% 17% *
Riding in a carpool 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% *
Being driven by a

household member 23% 18% 27% 37% 24% 20% 13% 23% 15% 29% *
Riding a school bus 40% 36% 44% 41% 37% 44% 37% 43% 44% 25% *
Riding on public

transportation 12% 15% 9% 15% 16% 10% 9% 9% 28% 14% *
Walking 30% 28% 32% 30% 25% 27% 39% 30% 29% 36% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 4% 8% 1% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% *
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% *
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 3% 2% % 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (469) (646) (121) (206) (465) (323) (763) (120) (145) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Driving yourself 30% 26% 25% 39% 27% 39% 22% 30% 42% 21% 35% 32% 27%
Riding in a carpool 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Being driven by a

household member 23% 22% 20% 26% 23% 22% 19% 20% 29% 14% 20% 26% 26%
Riding a school bus 40% 38% 43% 38% 39% 38% 46% 38% 35% 49% 38% 43% 31%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: School Transportation
March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Riding on public

transportation 12% 16% 10% 10% 16% 7% 10% 14% 14% 21% 13% 8% 12%
Walking 30% 31% 31% 27% 34% 27% 28% 31% 28% 32% 29% 24% 38%
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 7%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%

Not asked - Attended

home school or did not
attend school 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2%

Unweighted N (1,115)  (408)  (388)  (319)  (430)  (388)  (441) (331) (220) (199) (237) (426)  (253)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Most-Used High School Transportation
Which method of transportation did you take most often to and from high school?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Driving yourself 20% 25% 14% 12% 20% 25% 19% 22% 12% 13% *
Riding in a carpool 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% *
Being driven by a

household member 9% 6% 12% 15% 10% 8% 6% 8% 5% 17% *
Riding a school bus 31% 27% 35% 30% 30% 34% 31% 33% 34% 21% *
Riding on public

transportation 9% 11% 6% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 21% 10% *
Walking 21% 18% 24% 21% 18% 18% 30% 21% 19% 29% *
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 2% 4% 0% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% *
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% *
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 3% 2% % 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Totals 99% 99% 98% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (468) (645) (121) (205) (465) (322) (762) (119) (145) (87)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Driving yourself 20% 14% 19% 26% 16% 29% 16% 23% 24% 11% 27% 21% 17%
Riding in a carpool 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Being driven by a

household member 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 5% 7% 11% 13%
Riding a school bus 31% 29% 34% 31% 30% 31% 38% 29% 29% 39% 29% 35% 22%

continued on the next page ...
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Riding on public

transportation 9% 12% 7% 8% 12% 5% 7% 10% 10% 17% 10% 5% 7%
Walking 21% 21% 22% 21% 22% 20% 22% 20% 17% 23% 20% 18% 28%
Riding a bike,

skateboard, or scooter 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 2% 4% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 102% 99% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (406)  (388)  (319)  (429)  (388) (439) (331) (220) (199) (236) (426)  (252)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
8A. Feelings on School Transportation — Driving yourself
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 71% 69% 74% * * 72% * 2% * * *
Liked it 20% 20% 20% * * 18% * 22% * * *
Felt neutral 7% 8% 6% * * 8% * 5% * * *
Disliked it 0% 0% 0% * * 0% * 0% * * *
Hated it 0% 1% 0% * * 0% * 1% * * *
Not sure 1% 1% 0% * * 1% * 0% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% * * 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (321) (157) (164) (23) (61) (166) (71) (250) (18) (24) (29)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Loved it 71% 66% 74% 73% 60% 71% 75% 73% * * * 69% *
Liked it 20% 24% 15% 22% 25% 23% 18% 14% * * * 25% *
Felt neutral 7% 8% 10% 4% 13% 5% 6% 9% * * * 5% *
Disliked it 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * * * 0% *
Hated it 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% * * * 0% *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% * * * 0% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * * * 99% *
Unweighted N (321) (107) (102) (112) (121) (133) (101) (105) (77) (40) (82) (128) (71)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

8B. Feelings on School Transportation — Riding in a carpool
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 22% * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 44% * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 17% * * * * * * * * * *
Disliked it 11% * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 3% % * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% % * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (117) (45) (72) (17) (25) (53) (22) (79) (12) (19) (7)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Loved it 22% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 44% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 17% * * * * * * * * % * * *
Disliked it 11% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (117)  (43) (49) (25) (51) (34) (37) (34) (28) (17) (23) (46) (31)




YouGov Survey: School Transportation
March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

8C. Feelings on School Transportation — Being driven by a household member
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 28% 24% 30% * 25% 27% * 22% * * *
Liked it 38% 32% 42% * 34% 39% * 40% * * *
Felt neutral 28% 36% 21% * 30% 29% * 31% * * *
Disliked it 5% 3% 6% * 4% 4% * 4% * * *
Hated it 1% 3% 0% * 4% 1% * 2% * * *
Not sure 1% 2% 0% * 3% 0% * 1% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (409) (161) (248) (70) (103) (157) (79) (268) (36) (73) (32)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Loved it 28% 29% 28% 26% 22% 24% 29% 29% * * * 23% 27%
Liked it 38% 44% 32% 39% 39% 36% 35% 30% * * * 37% 46%
Felt neutral 28% 20% 34% 27% 34% 32% 28% 33% * * * 34% 23%
Disliked it 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% * * * 4% 3%
Hated it 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% * * * 1% 0%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% * * * 1% 0%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * * * 100% 99%

Unweighted N (409)  (139)  (160)  (110)  (148)  (136)  (141) (118) (98) (54) (85) (164)  (106)




YouGov Survey: School Transportation
March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

8D. Feelings on School Transportation — Riding a school bus
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 9% 10% 8% * 14% 4% 10% 7% * * *
Liked it 25% 23% 26% * 23% 24% 32% 26% * * *
Felt neutral 29% 30% 28% * 29% 28% 29% 29% * * *
Disliked it 23% 23% 23% * 22% 23% 21% 24% * * *
Hated it 13% 12% 14% * 10% 19% 6% 14% * * *
Not sure 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 0% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% * 100% 99% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (685) (285) (400) (72) (125) (316) (172) (494) (71) (70) (50)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Loved it 9% 12% 8% % 10% 6% 9% 8% 7% 5% 9% 9% 13%
Liked it 25% 25% 19% 31% 17% 28% 27% 23% 17% 31% 20% 23% 27%
Felt neutral 29% 32% 26% 29% 36% 27% 30% 28% 37% 27% 30% 31% 25%
Disliked it 23% 21% 27% 22% 24% 26% 19% 26% 25% 26% 24% 21% 24%
Hated it 13% 9% 19% 10% 12% 13% 15% 14% 13% 10% 15% 15% 9%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (685) (249) (247) (189) (264) (230) (297) (197) (128) (120) (146) (280) (139)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
8E. Feelings on School Transportation — Riding on public transportation
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 12% * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 37% * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 28% * * % * * * * * * *
Disliked it 14% * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 8% % * * % % * * * * *
Not sure 0% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 99% % * * % * * * * * *
Unweighted N (181) (88) (93) (33) (48) (60) (40) (89) (43) (32) 17)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Loved it 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 37% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 28% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Disliked it 14% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 8% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 0% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 99% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (181) (81) (59) (41) (71) (39) (73) (47) (43) (44) (35) (52) (50)
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March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
8F. Feelings on School Transportation — Walking
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 22% 23% 20% * 29% 20% 22% 18% * * *
Liked it 33% 32% 35% * 29% 32% 37% 38% * * *
Felt neutral 32% 33% 31% * 30% 32% 31% 32% * * *
Disliked it 7% 6% 8% * 5% 10% 6% % * * *
Hated it 5% 4% 5% * 5% 5% 3% 4% * * *
Not sure 1% 2% 0% * 2% 1% 1% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (700) (306) (394) (64) (106) (291) (239) (477) (75) (90) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Loved it 22% 22% 19% 24% 19% 23% 20% 20% 26% 18% 15% 27% 25%
Liked it 33% 37% 26% 39% 35% 34% 32% 33% 34% 34% 35% 33% 31%
Felt neutral 32% 28% 40% 27% 35% 32% 34% 32% 31% 35% 39% 25% 32%
Disliked it 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% % 6% 10% 7% 8% % 8% %
Hated it 5% 3% % 4% 3% 3% % 4% 2% 4% 3% % 4%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (700) (265) (243) (192) (285) (242) (270) (207) (139) (140) (160) (220) (180)
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8G. Feelings on School Transportation — Riding a bike, skateboard, or scooter
When going to and from school, how did you feel about your experiences using the following method of transportation?
Asked of people who regularly took each method of transportation in elementary, middle, or high school

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 27% * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 44% * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 23% * * * * * * * * * *
Disliked it 1% * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 2% % * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 101% % * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (137) (97) (40) (20) (31) (63) (23) (98) (13) (16) (10)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Loved it 27% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Liked it 44% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Felt neutral 23% * * * * * * * * % * * *
Disliked it 1% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Hated it 2% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 101% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (137) (43) (52) (42) (44) (45) (44) (41) (38) (15) (27) (47) (48)
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9. Bus Availability in Elementary School
Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or drop you off at elementary school?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 62% 63% 61% 71% 74% 59% 45% 63% 59% 58% *
No 32% 31% 33% 18% 20% 37% 51% 33% 36% 31% *
Not sure 4% 5% 4% % 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 8% *
Not asked - Attended
home school or did not
attend school 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (467) (639) (119) (207) (464) (316) (757) (119) (145) (85)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 62% 58% 64% 63% 56% 60% 65% 60% 62% 53% 69% 66% 56%
No 32% 33% 30% 35% 36% 38% 28% 36% 34% 41% 30% 27% 37%
Not sure 4% % 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 6%

Not asked - Attended

home school or did not

attend school 1% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,108)  (403) (385) (318)  (428)  (383)  (440) (326) (218) (196) (235) (422)  (253)

1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
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10. Bus Availability in Middle School
Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or drop you off at middle school?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 65% 61% 68% 70% 66% 47% 64% 65% 59% *
No 30% 28% 31% 18% 23% 30% 48% 29% 33% 30% *
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 11% 6% 3% 4% 6% 2% 8% *
Not asked - Attended
home school or did not
attend school 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (468) (642) (121) (207) (464) (318) (758) (119) (146) (87)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 64% 65% 60% 62% 57% 66% 63% 62% 62% 67% 66% 57%
No 30% 31% 27% 31% 32% 35% 26% 31% 32% 32% 28% 26% 34%
Not sure 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% %
Not asked - Attended
home school or did not
attend school 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (405) (387) (318) (427) (385) (440) (329) (219) (197) (233) (427) (253)

24



YouGov Survey: School Transportation
March 5 - 11, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

11. Bus Availability in High School
Regardless of whether or not you ever rode on it, was a school bus generally available to pick you up from or drop you off at high school?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 62% 65% 68% 66% 69% 49% 65% 63% 54% *
No 28% 29% 27% 18% 21% 27% 47% 27% 30% 32% *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% % 10% 4% 3% 5% 4% 10% *
Not asked - Attended
home school or did not
attend school 2% 3% 2% % 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (469) (644) (121) (206) (464) (322) (762) (119) (145) (87)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 61% 66% 64% 63% 60% 68% 63% 61% 66% 60% 66% 61%
No 28% 29% 26% 30% 30% 34% 24% 30% 32% 29% 32% 25% 30%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 8%

Not asked - Attended
home school or did not

attend school 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118)  (407) (388) (318) (429)  (387)  (440) (330) (220) (198) (236) (426)  (253)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 5 - 11, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.061 to 6.604, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.95.

1117
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

74 questions not reported.

You
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